S
EC
TI
O
N
 3
www.carnes.com B-229
RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS | Electric Duct Heaters

1-1/2”
(38)
MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM | Electronic Duct Heaters
E
le
c
tric
 C
o
ils
B-236 www.carnes.com
STAGES
1
2
3
X - Shipped
Separately
Y - Attached/
Wired
CONTACTORS
D - Magnetic Disconnecting
Contactors (Standard)
TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
C -Throttling Unit Electric/Electronic Controls
(For Model AVE_)
G -Constant Volume Fan Powered Unit
With Electric/Electronic Controls
(For Model ACE_)
R - Intermittent Volume Fan Powered Unit
With Electric/Electronic Controls
(For Models ASE_)
* COIL SIZE CODE SELECTION
00 to 37 K. W.
PROPORTIONAL
CONTROLS
S - SCR
LAST DIGIT
IS 1/10 K. W.
FUSING
6 - Fusing
VALID ELECTRICAL COMBINATIONS
* Requires 4-wire system.
0 - 0
1 - .1
2 - .2
3 - .3
4 - .4
5 - .5
6 - .6
7 - .7
8 - .8
9 - .9
L - Left
R - Right
NOTES:
1. For pneumatically controlled electric heaters contact factory.
2. Maximum and minimum KW must be within range.
3. Right and left hand of heater (space 5) must be ordered the same as the corresponding terminal unit.
4. UL and NEC codes require supply line fusing on all heaters that draw 48 amps or more.
5. Low voltage transformers, air flow switch, primary and secondary thermal cut-outs and door interlocking
disconnect switch are standard.
** Not for AS 14/16 fan sizes E,F.
COIL
SIZE CODE
MODEL/SIZE MODEL/FAN SIZE
AVE Q SERIES H & J SERIES
A 05/06 — —
B 07/08 — —
F 10 — —
H 12 — —
L 14 — —
M 16 — —
T 18/24 — —

heaters. For specific information regarding optional and standard components, safety features or construc-
tion of our heaters, see the appropriate section of this catalog. Heaters are quality built by Indeeco.
ORDERING INFORMATION — Custom Built Electric Duct Heater
Design Control
Model Series     Hand          Duct Width             Duct Height KW Rating  Power     Steps      Voltage      OPTIONS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
A E S A
A - Air
Terminal
E - Electric Duct
Heater (Electric
Control)
P - Electric Duct
Heater (Pneumatic
Control)
S - Slip-In (Square)
F - Flanged
R - Right
L - Left
06 - 6” (Min.) 05 - 5” (Min.) 00 -  99 kw
A - 120V, 1 Ph.
B - 208V, 1 Ph.
C - 208V, 3 Ph.
D - 240V, 1 Ph.
E - 240V, 3 Ph.
F - 277V, 1 Ph.
G - 480V, 3 Ph.
H - 600V, 3 Ph.
K - 220V, 1 Ph.
M - 480V, 1 Ph.
N - 600V, 1 Ph.
R - 347V, 1 Ph.
0 - .0kw
1 - .1kw
2 - .2kw
3 - .3kw
4 - .4kw
5 - .5kw
6 - .6kw
7 - .7kw
8 - .8kw
9 - .9kw
1 - 1 Step
2 - 2 Step
3 - 3 Step
4 - 4 Step
5 - 5 Step
1 - 24 V.
2 - 120 V.
3 - 208 V.
4 - 240 V.
5 - 277 V.
S - SCR Controller
P - Protective Screen*
R - SCR Controller with
Protective Screen*
F - Room Thermostat
G - Duct Thermostat
H - SCR w/ Room
Thermostat
J - SCR w/ Duct
Thermostat
K - Room Thermostat,
Protective Screen*
L - Duct Thermostat,
Protective Screen*
M - SCR, Room Thermostat,
Protective Screen*
N - SCR, Duct Thermostat,
Protective Screen*
A - Magnetic Disconnecting Contactors
6 - Fusing
Custom Built Heater Only